

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$0.80

WINDHOEK - 22 December 1995

No. 1223

CONTENTS

Page

GOVERNMENT NOTICE

No. 238

Promulgation of Post and Telecommunications Amendment Act, 1995 (Act 20 of 1995), of the Parliament

1

Government Notice

OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

No. 238

1995

PROMULGATION OF ACT OF PARLIAMENT

The following Act which has been passed by the Parliament and signed by the President in terms of the Namibian Constitution is hereby published in terms of Article 56 of that Constitution.

No. 20 of 1995: Post and Telecommunications Amendment Act, 1995.

Act No. 20, 1995

POST AND TELECOMMUNICATIONS AMENDMENT ACT, 1995

EXPLANATORY NOTE:		
		Words underlined with solid line indicate insertions in existing enactments.
[]	Words in bold type in square brackets indicate omissions from existing enactments.

ACT

To amend the Posts and Telecommunications Act, 1992, so as to enable Namibia Post Limited to prescribe and levy service fees in respect of services rendered by the Post Office Savings Bank.

(Signed by the President on 14 December 1995)

BE IT ENACTED by the Parliament of the Republic of Namibia, as follows:-

Insertion of section 18A in Act 19 of 1992

1. The Post and Telecommunications Act, 1992, is amended by the insertion of the following section after section 18:

"Service fees in respect of Savings Bank transactions

18A. The postal company may prescribe and levy service fees in respect of transactions relating to the deposit in, the withdrawal from, or the transfer by, the Savings Bank of sums of money, or in respect of other services rendered by such Bank.".

Short title

2. This Act shall be called the Post and Telecommunications Amendment Act, 1995.